

No. 09-311

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HCA HEALTH SERVICES OF OKLAHOMA, INC., d/b/a
OU MEDICAL CENTER d/b/a CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL,
and OU MEDICAL CENTER,

Petitioners,

v.

NATHAN SHINN, a minor, by and through his parents,
BRITTANY SHINN and BRANDON SHINN, and
BRITTANY SHINN and BRANDON SHINN,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
The Oklahoma Court of Civil Appeals**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

CLYDE A. MUCHMORE
Crowe & Dunlevy
20 N. Broadway
Oklahoma City, OK
73102
(405) 235-7734

STEVEN J. RODOLF
LESLIE C. WEEKS
Rodolf & Todd
401 S. Boston Avenue
Tulsa, OK 74103
(918) 295-2100

EVAN M. TAGER
Counsel of Record
DAN HIMMELFARB
BRIAN D. NETTER
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. THE COURT SHOULD GVR FOR FURTHER CONSIDERATION IN LIGHT OF <i>CAPERTON</i>	2
II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO ADDRESS THE SAFEGUARDS THAT MUST BE AFFORDED PARTIES BEFORE THE IMPOSITION OF SEVERE SANCTIONS.....	6
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2252 (2009).....	2, 4, 5, 6
<i>Direct Plumbing Supply Co. v. City of Dayton</i> , 38 N.E.2d 70 (Ohio 1941)	9
<i>Doulamis v. Alpine Lake Property Owners Ass’n</i> , 399 S.E.2d 689 (W. Va. 1990)	11
<i>FDIC v. Daily</i> , 973 F.2d 1525 (10th Cir. 1992).....	10
<i>Jensen v. Fed. Land Bank</i> , 882 F.2d 340 (8th Cir. 1989).....	8
<i>Kilpatrick v. Bullough Abatement, Inc.</i> , 199 P.3d 957 (Utah 2008).....	9
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996).....	2, 4, 6
<i>Maine v. Superior Court</i> , 438 P.2d 372 (Cal. 1968).....	3
<i>Malone v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 833 F.2d 128 (9th Cir. 1987).....	10
<i>Miller Dollarhide, P.C. v. Tal</i> , 174 P.3d 559 (Okla. 2006)	3, 4
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	7
<i>Ohio Furniture Co. v. Mindala</i> , 488 N.E.2d 881 (Ohio 1986)	8, 9
<i>Pac. Union Conf. of Seventh-Day Adventists v. Marshall</i> , 434 U.S. 1305 (1977)	3
<i>Patterson v. Beall</i> , 19 P.3d 839 (Okla. 2000)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Pierce v. Pierce</i> , 39 P.3d 791 (Okla. 2001)	2, 4, 6
<i>Reece v. Georgia</i> , 350 U.S. 85 (1955).....	2
<i>Roadway Express, Inc. v. Piper</i> , 447 U.S. 752, (1980).....	11
<i>Societe Internationale pour Participations Industrielles et Commerciales, S.A. v. Rogers</i> , 357 U.S. 197 (1958).....	11
<i>Urie v. Thompson</i> , 337 U.S. 163 (1949).....	2
 STATUTES AND RULES	
28 U.S.C. § 1927	8
FED. R. APP. P. 38.....	8
FED. R. BANKR. P. 9011.....	8
FED. R. CIV. P. 11	8, 9, 11
